Statutory Declaration Under Section 4(1)(B) of Right to Information Act - 2005

Sr. No.	Title	Details
1	Name of the Society:	Dakshin Solapur Taluka Shikshan Mandal (Reg.)
2	Name of the Institution:	V. G. Shivdare College of Arts, Commerce and Science
3	Address:	Jule Solapur-1, Vijapur Road, Solapur-413004(Maharashtra)
4	Website:	www.vgscollege.com
5	Email:	vgsprincipal@sus.ac.in
6	Phone Number:	0217-2303411
7	The founder:	Late. V. G. Shivdare (Former MLA)
8	President:	Shri. R. V. Shivdare
9	Vice-President:	Shri. R. G. Birajdar
10	The Principal:	Dr. D.S.Sutrave

The particulars of organization, function and duties of the organisation

Working Hours: Office Time- 10:00 am to 5:00 pm; Class Time- 7:30 am to 5:00 pm

Holidays: The college shall remain closed on Sundays and Public Holidays as declared by the PunyashlokAhilyadeviHolkar Solapur University and Government of Maharashtra.

COURSES OFFERED:

M.Sc. Biotechnology B.Sc. Biotechnology B.A. B.Com.

Brief History and Background

V. G. Shivdare College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Solapur is managed by the Trust Dakshin Solapur Taluka Shikshan Mandal, Solapur. The trust was founded in 1976 by Late. V. G. Shivdare with a view to nature and promote to value based education. The trust has been catering to the educational and cultural needs of the society for the last 4 decades with a motto "TamasomaJyotirgamaya". V. G. Shivdare College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Solapur was established on 5th July 2005 with Arts, Commerce and Science (Biotechnology) faculties. The college imparts education in Arts, Commerce and Science to the students of UG. The post-graduation in Biotechnology was started in the year 2010.

Institute Objectives:

- ✤ To offer higher education to young minds.
- ✤ To create young scientists.
- ✤ To prepare students for competitive examination.
- ✤ To strengthen economically weaker communities.
- ✤ To provide adequate infrastructure and a support system to cater to the needs of the society.
- ✤ To enable students to meet global challenges and competitiveness.
- ✤ To promotes research in the field of biotechnology.

Statutory Declaration under the RTI act 2005

Section 4 (1) (b) of RTI Act 2005 covers the statutory declaration of V. G. Shivdare College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Solapur.

Our college is, recognized by Govt. of Maharashtra, Affiliated to PunyashlokAhilyadeviHolkar Solapur University, Solapur (Previously known as Solapur University, Solapur). The college has a Governing Body and College Development Committee as per the provisions of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act 2016. It runs as per the rules and regulations made by Directorate of Higher Education, Government of Maharashtra and PunyashlokAhilyadeviHolkar Solapur University, Solapur from time to time.

The College comes under "Permanent Non-Grant" category; therefore financial transactions are audited by the Chartered Accountant. The college has different Bodies to maintain all types of discipline in the campus. All the cells or committees of the institutions are under Statutory Bodies. The applications under the RTI Act along with a postal order/demand draft for Rs.10.00 obtained in favor of Principal, V. G. Shivdare College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Solapur. This application may be sent to the Public Information Officer (PIO) or handed over in his/her office. All information about the college is open for the public and it can it obtained by citizens of India.

Duties: To support students in their learning and progression and to ensure and sustain qualityeducation. The college is striving hard in achieving its vision "Imparting quality education to weaker classes of the society to face global challenges"

Public Information Officer:

Shri. V. S. Kilaje
Office Superintendent
V. G. Shivdare College of Arts, Commerce and Science
Solapur-413004 (Maharashtra)
Phone number: 0217-2303411
Email: vgs.biotechnology@rediffmail.com

Appellate Officer:

Dr. B. N. Kamble Principal V. G. Shivdare College of Arts, Commerce and Science Solapur-413004 (Maharashtra) Phone number: 0217-2303411 / +91-9420780072 Email: vgsprincipal@sus.ac.in